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B B
(Preface)

AR, REBEZ PAFNA T CBER, B2 DA TEME A
SEBUGR T2 EERR, 5 R A& ERAITHEE, BEE I E XM TR
BURM BT, BR 25 A G AP S H 453 2. RE KEZ T4
TAEEAEAREERR 8 CWREEER M TAEL S, 5 EAMNAFT 7
3. WERATT M, YRT R E RS EEST DAENG M AEIEREEY
FHE: B 188 381 £ 5 2 RIMEAS J2: B2 2 % b da)d, Tt B 2 B i 1) A 36k 1) s
A, LA R BE 2w PRI iR Rk ik B T . R FI OB R R DGEA
T, A Z RS S E SRS B R EEARR, IR A EE X 4, 1E
RS R TEZEILMEF, TLAGH,

L WWATARZE, BAR IR AR RN RES”, B¥FEH o
ambulate” A “to walk” ik o BI40: “ K ZEHMe B A= #R S il AR
TIRAES,” E 2315 F “Most surgeons encourage the patients zo ambulate
early. "3k,

2. “(HEFL) X NITH R 1 B 24 FE1E 23K & “be fixed in response to
light” 8% “The response to light is absent.” . 30 : “ B 4145 b ki 5 30
FLEL 1E 5 HEE LB K, X6 B8 TH 2R 7 BE 22 3238 ] “Direct damage to
the midbrain produces pupils that are somewhat larger than normal and that
often are fixed in response to light.” ik

3. TERIRGIRN BB B IE T P R 2R, BE 24 0I5 5 F “be
weaned from” ik , fR/0 F “take off; take out” ik, BN “Al AR A
B & P IE 28 MR AL, ” BE 2% 95 1E F “The patient can be weaned
from the orthosis / the ventilator. " ik,

4. EERNERBE—F 7, BEHIERDH o see. .. "KIX,

Y
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&M “to inspect; to examine. ..”, Fl: “KEEHN, BEE—-BFHHE
E%&Hﬁﬁ%gﬁjﬂj&{f" B PIE AR “In the spinal examina-

tion, the overlying skin should be inspected for abrasions or contusions. ”,

A& “In the spinal examination, the overlying skin should be seen for
abrasions or contusions. ” o

5. BRRNBHEHREEY”, E¥IIEH F “patency (n); patent
(adj)"Zik. BIMN: A EHINE R GEY, IR T TG4, E¥
HLiE H“They carried out an examination to determine the patency of the
fallopian tubes. "3k, XU : “A BKEAAAE, Ui B R BB K7 B2k
15 FH “The presence of a pulse shows that the blood vessel is patent.” ik

BE2E g IR FER IR Z , TEA——512%

e T B 25 H FHA O R IK M RE IR 1, A% 1) it DA BS 27 TR I 8
HH, WAVHE+ SRR, BOR T BE2F 3 1A 6500 4 4%, 61421000
A5 B RS BhEE T B 25 F FIR M BB 20K 5 i e LR B, 1
B R A B AE . ERFERENE AR L : ZBNGIAARTTE
AL ETEHRITRRRIRIE. A BRHXFREST A TAEE MR
KEAE BHTRAE

AT SRS 15 B T b 5T K B 24 AR B BB i K ) SR R
Bl 2R AN ORI

BB BB, FRHRE . R, EE R B KRR il
B BTENS BER GB O IR AW, 7 2 R AT R AT A,
PR, R —WT , MERA S IREA G4, BiF s #iTHE .

4 A
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R Bl

(Guide to Using the Dictionary)

1. i it 7 B2 H IR Y 6500 4%, sk T #4424 21000 4],
2. AR SAETE B A & RBI A, iR Ak B G B 1A RN 22 A, MK
HeF . 18 B Y-S BEE R /MR R FHES o 145 1S R AR (e
SCFF/NE SRR HER , F SRS/ NLS BRIE RS R ILAE,
FEREBE 4 /DTS R AR HES , 33 a) F /N 5 B IEARHES
3. ZAia) i i H AR 4k 35 8 DUE B 2 B AR 98 0 HES
w8 1A Sk 4k B T & /0 HED, S EBOH R I IR BB TR (—) VH
CL) BT ) A C) AR CT ) BIBFEHES o R 1A [e] 81 6 7 23 233
%, 40, 4 (zhong) i (zhong), Ffi(zhong) JFfi (zhong) o B F IR & [l ¥
12 7R 4 (FIFE PN BRI 7 DA _E BRI 4% ) B A 58 AN F I BE &
25T T HES 3 55 AN AR R Y, 3558 = AN F I B B m BT HES , K
WA, [RITEAR ) 35 B RIS [R) 98 ) 5 5m) 40-31 31) o
4. BEEAME RSP EA 2 K, 4RI X R . Bl
#T 1. (BT )beat; hit; strike; knock 2. (% )break; smash 3.(#57F)open
4. (#FT)dig 5.k )send; dispatch
5. ] SCAH IR B S AR 5 R] SR [R5 5 s < 7 7 BR T, BN AE 120 4%
ZJG. .

BB (HLHEPS A1 16 MY ) ambiguous; dubious ]

’ B # /AR U652 ({415 T F% ) lower body temperature; reduce fever; antipyretic ‘
6. DUIEIR) S BB R S A —A ALy ia) FLm A< "RRIT. Bl

.
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l%ﬁi(lﬁ]%) agree (to); promise; consent; comply with; undertake to J

7. ATl HAE S ) BE 2 A 2R B B X LIRS, B T R R B
o)) H BRI TR IO TR 6 P AR b . Bl

l-ﬁﬁ lead to; result in; give rise to; cause; bring about; introduce; contribute to I

@b ¥k i = N B 17 B 7T BB 5 BUR
%O

QK WE HZIEEHSSEEN
TR R

QAMPA Z &G A Na* B WA
A P EEARAL O AR R LT

@IF R AL H - BUMAR P

@FATHED , =44 3 40 o 7T /E 5 3
RERIAS .

© 7P ToU 45 45t T S B B 1A
Kiko

(D Irrigation of intraventricular catheters may
lead to infection.

@Prolonged use of strong laxatives leads to se-
vere hypokalemic alkalosis.

®Activation of the AMPA receptor and Na* in-
flux may cause depolarization and relieve the
block.

®Heparin does not directly result in the dissolu-
tion of a thrombus.

(®We speculate that neutrophils may contribute
to the tissue injury caused by ozone.

®Left parietal lesions may also give rise to bilat-

eral asomatognosias.

8. B3] v RSB B AT A LR R Z (B BT B

OF —HRWH R RERE - KRE
o

QOABE  mAREBER , 23R
o

QmMARRITRIE, MEFW.

@RE B PEA N5
O T T B 7R BT AE IR B 2 A, A
HmARZ .

(DThe next step is to construct / build a line a-
long the sagittal suture.

@ Upon /On admission , the patient presented as
pale and acutely ill.

®If you act on / follow / take my advice,
you’ll see a doctor.

@®Soap won’ t shift / remove that stain.

® To prevent withdrawal symptoms, the drug
must be taken on time/ on schedule .



o

Moy EEyERARLRS

DUB SRS R T 3R

bei &= 23 bu A 57
A bei =1 24 bu il 81
bei B 24 bu 52 81
bei 1% 24 bt # 82
ai #}3 1 bén j: 26 C
ai g 1 bt & 27
an @7 1 bi kb 27 ca ;24 83
an ¥ 4 bi 1% 32 cai & 83
an ES 7 bi A 32 cai * 84
an 1723 7 bi Ko 35 cai ¥ 84
ang il 8 bi %l 35 can = 86
ao [ 8 bi ;28 36 can 053 87
ao # 8 bi i3 36 cang B 88
ao #* 8 bian ] 37 cao e 88
B bian % 37 | ce il 89
bidn Jid 38 | ce b1 89
ba I 10 | bian 2 39 | cen % 90
ba E7 3 10 bian Ap 39 céng JZ 90
ba £ 10 bian & 42 cha % 91
ba # 11 bian biic) 42 cha i 91
bai =] 11 bian B 42 cha N 92
bai =] 11 bian i3 43 cha -3 93
bai # 12 biao L7 43 cha o 94
ban pilil 13 bido * 45 cha Pl 94
ban i 13 bie K 48 chai ¥ 94
ban I 13 | bié A 48 |chan # 95
ban s 14 | bin Wil 48 |chan & 95
ban 1 14 bing 7K 48 chén | 95
ban £22 15 bing It 49 chan = 95
bang 15 bing A 51 chan 4 96
bang 4 16 bo £7:3 52 chan 7] 97
bao £, 16 bo 52 52 chan 2/ 97
béo H 18 bo # 53 chang K 97
bao il 18 bo % 53 chang % 98
bdo 13 18 bd % 54 chang 99
bao Eid 21 bo i 54 chang ¥ 100
bdo 27 22 | bd H 54 |chang 18 100
bdo Ve 22 ba £p 54 chao 43 101
bei iy 22 | ba HH 56 | chao B 101
bei 1 23 | ba ] 56 |chéo B 103
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chéo i 103 | a /4 139 | di 3 171
che ! 103 i | 140 di & 172
che 1 104 céng M 140 di JE 173
chén UL 104 ca # 142 di i# 173
chén Bk 105 |ci e 143 | di Eil 174
chén of 105 cui 1 144 dian Hji 174
chén & 106 cui # 144 dian & 174
cheng & 106 cui A 145 dian M 174
cheng # 106 cui 7 145 dian H, 175
chéng 106 cun pad 145 dian e 175
chéng & 111 cuo 7% 146 dian L) 175
chéng 7K 112 cud i 146 dido k] 176
chéng 113 | cud P 146 | dico ¥ 176
chéng & 113 cud i1 146 dido 5l 176
chéng 114 | cud s 146 | die 23 177
chéng  FF 114 D dié ot 177
chi it 114 ding 0T 177
chi iR 115 da # 148 ding T 177
chi F 116 | da % 148 | ding iT 178
chong 117 | da ik 148 | ding & 178
chong 7 117 | da % 149 | dia %= 180
chéng H 119 da T 150 dong 3l 180
chou  #li 121 da X 151 dong U 181
chou % 122 dai R 156 dou £ 182
cha H 122 dai ity 158 dou BE 182
chi 23| 124 | dai fr 159 | da 5 182
cha %3 126 dai R 159 da T 182
cha b 128 | dan # 159 | da B 183
chi fi# 129 | dan 2] 160 | du % 183
chi Ab 129 dan iv 161 du i3 184
chu jild 130 dan H 161 du i3 184
chuan % 131 dan " 162 du i 184
chuan 1% 132 dang 4 162 duan % 184
chuan Mg 134 dao 5 164 duan 1 184
chuon 135 ddo 1B 164 duan W 185
chuang 4 135 dao 1% 164 dui HE 186
chuang 4 135 dao £ 165 dui X 186
chut w 136 | ddo £ 166 | din izt 189
chui T 136 dao s 167 dun 15 189
chui i 137 | dao iH 167 | due % 189
chui fiE 137 dé L 167 dué ZF 192
chin 4 137 |deng & 169 | dud P 193
chue B 138 | déeng % 169 | dud i 193
ci i 138 |deng B 170 | duo e 193
ci HE 138 | di 1% 170

d [l 138 di Vil 171

a0
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fa 7 232 | gong B 267
E fa % 233 |gu A 267
é W 194 | fa i 233 | gou Al 267
é X194 | fa L 234 | géu ] 267
& & 194 |fu i 234 | gou 3] 268
& E 194 | fu & 235 | gou ) 268
é B 195 | fu st 235 | gou 172 269
& #1955 | f il 235 | gu A 269
ér m 196 | fu Rt 236 | ga I 270
or — 197 |fu - 237 | gu i1 270
F fu &l 240 | gu el 270
fu i 240 | ga B 270
fa K199 | fu w 240 | ga 53 271
fa %204 |fu % 241 | g [ 272
fan B 204 G gl [/ 273
fan L 205 gu JEsi 273
fan 205 gai Bl 242 | gua il 274
fan K 206 | gai = 244 | gua 3 274
fan B 209 | gai A 244 | gua t 274
fan w209 gan = 245 guan K 275
fan Z 209 gan fian 246 guan W 277
fan W 210 | gan T 247 | guan B 278
fang H 210 gang M 249 guan 1 279
fang B 212 gang % 249 gudan 15 279
fang i 214 gao & 249 guan W 280
fang i 214 gao i 251 guang )t 280
fang Ui 215 gao i 252 guang | 281
fang W 215 | gao & 252 | gu =} 282
fei 217 | ge 1 252 | gui i 284
féi B 218 | ge & 252 | gui o 285
fei K 218 | gé i 253 | gui i 285
fei W 218 | gé b 253 | gin 7 286
fei % 218 | g A 254 | gué 5] 286
fen A 219 | g % 255 | guo 3 286
fén ¥ 227 | gai o 256 | guod i 287
fen fr 228 gen R 257 H
feng e 228 gen R 259
feng H 228 geng 259 hai i 291
feng 229 géng W 260 hai =2 291
féng g 229 gong L 261 han =1 292
feng Z= 229 gong 262 han PR 293
fou & 230 gong I 263 han = 293
fu B 231 |gong I 263 | han T 293
fu & 231 gong it 263 | han i 294
fu ik 231 gong  H 265 hang 17 294
fu 7 232 gong 4t 265 hang  fii 294
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hdo 2z 204 hui 4 322 |jia #r 352
hao ¥ 297 hui 2 323 |ijia P22} 353
hao 2 298 han B 323 |jian s 353
hdo ¥ 299 hin % 323 | jian 3 353
hao # 299 | hin B 324 | jian [i] 354
he G 300 | huo W 325 |jian MR 354
hé 4 300 hud k325 jian !5 354
hé faf 302 huo B 326 jian I 355
hé o 302 hud 3k 326 | jian K 355
hé #% 303 J jign b5 357
hén B 304 jian By 360
hén w304 |1 JL 328 | jian T 360
héng fH 305 |1 & 329 | jian W 362
héng B 305 | i L 329 | jian [&] 363
héng 5 306 |1 Bl 329 |jian f=:3 364
hong % 306 | AL 330 | jian fe 365
hong #0306 | i M 331 | jian i 365
héng 2. 306 |ji ¥ 332 | jian x4 366
héng 306 |ji B 333 |jiang ¥ 367
hou & 307 | ¥ 333 |jiang 1B 367
hou J& 308 |ji K 334 |jiang 367
ha B 308 |ji % 335 |jiang < F& 368
ha Z 308 |iji 335 | jiao 5’3 369
hu H 309 ji Bp 336 | jigo H 372
hu 309 ji R 337 | jiao = 372
hua i 310 |ji & 337 | jido g 372
hua R 310 | ji £ 339 | jigo i 373
hua W 310 |ji JL 339 jido % 373
hua 311 ji B 340 | jico B 373
hua R 311 |1 #2340 | jido EiiA 374
hua m o 312 | i 340 | jico ny 374
hudi W 312 | ji i 341 jido i3 374
huai W 313 ji @ 342 jido B 375
huan w314 ji £ 342 | jico # 375
huan w314 | &= 343 | jie i 375
huan ¥®} 314 |iji E 343 | jie 5 376
hudn Z 315 ji b1l 343 jie =1 376
huan %] 316 | W 344 | jie £ 376
huan ¥ 317 | BE 344 | jie 5 378
huan B 317 | 4k 345 jié Bl 379
hui K 318 | X 346 | jié £ 379
hut ¥ 319 |jia fn o 347 | jié 2t 379
hui MK 319 jia Je 350 | jié v 382
hui B 320 jia # 350 | jié gy 383
hui B 321 jia X 351 jié fi# 383
hui L 322 |jia R 351 |jie 4 385

=0



- ‘“gg e
Em%@?ﬁmﬁﬁﬁmﬁ

jie b4 387 |juan 417 kudi e 445
jie L 387 jué e 418 kuan T 446
jie & 388 | jué B 419 | kuan 2K 446
jin A 388 jué # 420 kiin #H 446
jin B 389 | jan 53] 421 kan A 446
jin 12 389 K kuod v 447
jin R 390 L

jin = 391 ka + 422

jin P 392 ka g 422 la B 450
jin IR 392 | kai H 422 |la EDA 450
jin St 393 kan H) 425 lai v 450
jin i 397 kan H 426 lan = 452
jin 2 398 kan :3) 426 lan = 452
jin o 398 kan I 426 lan % 452
jing % 400 kan X 426 lang B 453
jing P 402 | kan 75) 426 | lao 57 453
jing il 403 kang B 428 léo 2 454
jing 3 404 kang  JG 429 lao * 454
jing e 404 | kang Pt 429 | le K 455
jing b3 404 kao =3 430 lei ) 455
jing 3 405 | kao £ 431 | lai 2 455
jing o 405 | ke #} 432 | lai % 456
jiong i 405 ké % 432 lei 2z 457
jiong F 406 | ke Af 433 | leng ¥ 457
jia 2 406 ke A 437 li ) 458
ji 7 406 | ke B 437 | i i 459
jia A 406 ke Z 438 li | 459
jin i} 407 | ke % 438 li h 460
jit IH 407 ke S 438 li il 461
jin B 407 kén =1 439 li 3 461
jin i 408 kén & 439 li vl 462
ja JE 410 |kong = 440 |1 il 463
ja J&) 411 | kong FL 440 | lign i 464
i %% 412 | kong Rt 440 lian e 465
ju =] 412 | kong & 441 | lian H 467
u Eicl 413 kong 441 lian 28 467
ju H 413 | kou m] 442 | liang R 467
ju i} 414 | kou 1] 442 | liang TR 468
ju (1! 415 | kou n 443 | liang = 468
u il 415 ka #h 443 liang W 468
! i 415 ka e 443 lisng 5= 469
ju H 416 | ka =1 444 | liang & 470
ju ® 416 | ku [ 444 | liang By 470
juan 1B 417 kua = 444 lido Jr 470
juan 15 417 kud i3 444 lico = 471
juan # 417 kudi R 445 lico i 471

ol



51%@“3*’»‘7?%‘%‘!‘51%55@&3

lico k¥ 473 mang B 496 ndng 3 521
lie ;| 473 mdo £ 496 ndo B 521
lie W 474 mdo ¥ 496 ndo Jigi 522
lin 8B 475 mdo G 497 ndo [7i] 522
lin w475 méi % 497 néi | 522
lin 476 méi W 498 néng e 523
ling R 476 | mé #H 498 | ni £ 523
ling =z 477 méi a3 498 ni U] 524
ling i 477 méi S 501 ni bt} 524
ling W 478 mén [] 501 nian HE 524
ling 4 479 méng [} 501 nian Zh 525
lit B 479 méng % 501 nian A 525
lia W 481 méng A 501 nidn iy 525
léng £ 484 mi 7 502 nian s 525
long 484 mi 5% 502 nié # 526
long % 484 mi w502 ning i h 526
16u W 484 mi =502 ning ¥ 526
lu 5k 485 midn i) 503 ning % 526
la B% 485 midn % 504 niti il 527
1ii B 486 midn w504 néng K 527
la B 486 mido il 505 néng b7 ST
lii g 486 mié K 506 néng fif 528
li 487 min R 507 nong 7 528
lii 1€ 487 min i 507 ni 5% 528
lue W 487 ming % 508 nii '8 529
lan # 488 ming BH 508 nudn % 529
lan i 488 ming 510 nué 7114 529
lué B 490 mo £ 511 0
lué # 490 méb B 511
ludé 2 490 mo BE 513 ou X 530
lus B 490 mo B 513 | ou 15 530
lud % 490 | mo # 513 P
M mo A 514

mo B 514 pa B 531
ma B 492 mo 2 514 pa e 531
ma 492 mbu i 514 pa A 531
mai W 492 mou X 515 pai 1 532
mai SE 493 mui H 515 pai HE 532
mai & 493 N pai K 535
mai S 493 pan & 535
mai Bk 493 néa e 517 pan H| 536
man i 494 na WE 517 | pan Wy 537
man T 494 na i 517 pao il 537
man 18 495 nd @ 517 pdo o 537
man 2 495 nai i 518 péi 533 538
mang o 495 nan 519 péi B 538
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538
539
539
540
541
541
542
543
543
543
543
543
545
545
545
545
545
546
546
546
547
547
547
549
550
550
550
550
551
552
553
353
553

555
355
556
556
556
558
559
559
559
560
562

qi
qi
qi
qi
qia
qia
gia
gian
gian
gian
gian
qian
qian
qian
qidn
gian
gian
giang
qiang
qiang
giang
qiang
qiGo
qido
gié
qié
qie
qin
qin
qing
qing
qing
qing
qing
ging
ging
qiong
qit
qu

qu
qt

qu

qu

qu

qu
qu

7he T RE T Y

=

KR

I
L=

M
/)

RS S S B e e R e S N m

B N T R B N S SR i S A

562
562
563
563
563
563
564
564
564
565
565
566
569
569
570
570
570
571
571
571
573
573
573
573
573
575
575
576
578
578
579
580
581
583
584
584
584
584
585
586
587
587
588
588
588
591

quan
quan
qudan
quan
quan
quan
que
que
queé
qun

ran
ran
ran
rang
rdo
rdao
ré
rén
rén
ren
rén
reng
réng
ri
rong
rong
rong
rong
rong
réu
rou
rou
ru
ru
ra

ruan
run
ruo
ruod

B &

592
592
593
595
595
595
596
598
598
601

603
603
604
604
605
605
605
606
607
607
611
612
612
613
614
614
615
616
616
617
617
617
617
620
620
621
621
622
622
622

623
623

BE o ENES > S NN S N DN IS SISy - S S s ey BEHFTIEBDIE
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sai

sao
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sha

shai
shai
shan
shan
shan
shan
shan
shang
shang
shang
shang
shao
shao
shao
shé
shé
shé
she
she
shen
shen
shen
shen
shen
shén
shén
shén
shén
shén
sheng
sheng
sheng
shéng
shéng

i .
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623
623
624
625
626
626
627
627
627
628
628
628
628
629
629
630
630
630
630
630
632
632
634
634
634
635
636
636
638
638
639
639
640
640
641
641
642
642
643
643
644
645
646
648
649
649

shéng
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shi
shou
shou
shou
shou
shou
shou
shou
shou
sha
sha
sha
shu
sha
shu
sha
sha
shu
shu
shu
shu
shu
shua
shuai

BRI X SH R EOF TR

ol S SRR 155 78S TR S5 5 3 < N P S KR T <t 5 e 0 A D 8 St

649
649
650
653
653
654
654
655
656
658
659
659
660
661
661
662
663
663
664
665
666
670
670
670
672
674
676
676
678
678
679
679
679
679
680
680
682
683
683
684
684
684
684
685
685
685

shuai
shuai
shuadi
shuan
shuang
shui
shui
shiin
shin
shin
shuo
S1

s1

si

sl

si

s
song
song
sou
su
su
su
su
s
su
suan
suan
sui
sui
sul
sui
sui
stin
Suo
sSuo
suo

ta

tai
tai
tai
tai

tan
tan

SBEXEBHEH

4
=

"
¢l

B

FAFOATTE g RN B ERF BB SEEN A ERT RS

686
686
686
687
687
688
688
689
689
690
690
691
692
692
693
694
695
695
696
697
697
698
698
698
699
699
699
699
700
700
702
703
703
703
705
706
707

708
708
708
709
709
709
710
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tan w710 t - 744 wén = 777
tan o 710 tut H 745 wen [a] 779
tan w710 tui B 749 | wo 2= 780
tan 23 gali tin & 750 WO Eh 780
tang i 712 | two ¥ 751 | wo #B 781
tang B 712 | two B 751 wi 5 781
tdo ik 712 tud % 753 wi I 782
téo w712 N wil ] 788
tdo i 713 wi 4% 788
tao = 713 wa = 754 wi Y 788
te ¥ 713 wai +E 754 wil % 788
téng w716 wai sh 754 X

ti | 716 wan & 757

ti B2y 716 wan o 758 x1 sz 790
ti ;o721 wan i 760 | xi 792
ti % 721 wan ¥ 761 xi W 793
ti #% 72 | wan i) 761 X1 Wi 793
ti #1723 wan Vil 762 xi Mo 793
tian w 723 wang ™ 763 xi > 794
tian i1 123 wang * 763 xi Y 794
tian w725 wang A& 764 xi = 795
tiao B 725 wang W 764 xi Z 795
tido % 725 wéi f& 764 xi 4 796
tido w726 wei B 766 xia B 797
tido % 727 wei % 766 xia ¥ 797
tido B 727 wéi A 767 xia B 797
tie g 728 wéi ih 767 xid T 797
ting W 728 wéi FEl 768 xian dE 799
ting & 729 | wéi M 768 | xian 801
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